

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-1640

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

WILLIAM E. CRAWFORD,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE THOMAS G. REIDEL, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TIMOTHY M. HAU**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov)

MIKE WALTON  
Scott County Attorney

KIMBERLY K. SHEPHARD AND STEVEN A. BERGER  
Assistant County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
<b>I. The District Court did Correctly Denied Crawford’s Request for a Continuance. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. Crawford Failed to Articulate Good Cause for a Continuance; the District Court did not Abuse its Discretion. ....	18
B. Crawford’s Counsel was Effective; the Record does not Support Crawford’s Claim the District Court’s Decision Denied him his Trial Rights. ....	25
<b>II. The District Court’s Cautionary Instruction Prevented Crawford from Suffering any Unfair Prejudice from Exhibit 74. ....</b>	<b>29</b>
A. Thomas’s statements were admissible to give context to Crawford’s verbal and assertive non-verbal conduct. ....	32
B. Crawford was not Prejudiced by Thomas’s Statements Because Cumulative Evidence was Already in the Record; any Error from Admitting the Redacted Version of Exhibit 74 was Harmless.....	36
1. The Cautionary Instruction Mitigated the Potential for Unfair Prejudice. ....	37
2. Thomas’s Statements were Cumulative of Evidence Already in the Record; No Prejudice Resulted from the Jury Hearing the Same Evidence. ....	39
3. The Evidence of Crawford’s Guilt was Overwhelming. ....	39

- C. Because Thomas’s Statements in the Interrogation Video were Cumulative, Counsel was not Obligated to Preserve Vouching or Confrontation Clause Challenges. .... 43
  - 1. Thomas’s Statements in the Video Were not Testimony. They did not Violate the Prohibition Against Commenting on the Credibility of Witnesses..... 44
  - 2. Both Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims Fail Because the State’s Evidence was Overwhelming and Thomas’s Statements were Cumulative to Evidence Already in the Record. .... 47

**III. Crawford’s Appellate Attorney’s Fees Claim is Unripe and Unexhausted. ....48**

CONCLUSION .....51

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)..... 32

### State Cases

*Bowman v. State*, 710 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2006) ..... 44

*Dubria v. Smith*, 224 N.W.2d 995 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 45

*Ennenga v. State*, 812 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 2012) ..... 17, 32

*Goodrich v. State*, 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000) ..... 50, 51

*In re Orcutt*, 173 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1969) ..... 27

*Lanham v. Commonwealth*, 171 S.W.3d 14 (Ky. 2005) ..... 45

*Linge v. Ralston Purina Co.*, 293 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1980) ..... 16

*Odeh v. State*, 82 So.3d 915 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) ..... 45

*Osborn v. State*, 573 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa 1998) ..... 26

*State v. Artzer*, 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000) ..... 18

*State v. Boggs*, 185 P.3d 111 (Ariz. 2008) ..... 45

*State v. Bridges*, No. 16-1366, 2017 WL 6034627  
(Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 6, 2017) ..... 33, 41, 46

*State v. Brown*, 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003) ..... 36

*State v. Carroll*, 767 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 2009) ..... 26, 44

*State v. Casady*, 597 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1999) ..... 47

*State v. Clark*, 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012) ... 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26

*State v. Coleman*, 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018) ..... 10, 49, 50, 51

*State v. Dudley*, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009) ..... 49

*State v. Elliott*, 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011) ..... 31

<i>State v. Enderle</i> , 745 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2007) .....	10, 34, 45, 46
<i>State v. Esse</i> , No. 03–1739, 2005 WL 2367779 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2005) .....	33
<i>State v. Farni</i> , 325 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 1982).....	30
<i>State v. Haines</i> , 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985) .....	51
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 537 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1995) .....	17
<i>State v. Hilleshiem</i> , 305 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 1981).....	34
<i>State v. Huser</i> , 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017).....	31
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 219 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 1974) .....	18
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004) .....	49
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 633 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2001) .....	25
<i>State v. Manna</i> , 534 N.W.2d 642 (Iowa 1995).....	16
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992) .....	39
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 79 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa 1956) .....	19
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	31, 36, 43
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006) .....	26, 38, 45
<i>State v. Pell</i> , 119 N.W.2d 154 (Iowa 1909).....	19
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	17
<i>State v. Plaster</i> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988).....	38
<i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	38
<i>State v. Reed</i> , No. 16–1703, 2017 WL 2183751 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017) .....	48
<i>State v. Rodriquez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001) .....	38

<i>State v. Rusega</i> , 619 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa 2000) .....	22, 26
<i>State v. Schaer</i> , 757 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 2008).....	48
<i>State v. Sowder</i> , 394 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1986).....	31
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004) .....	38
<i>State v. Teeters</i> , 487 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 1992).....	19
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 242 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa 1976) .....	34
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 309 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1981) .....	19
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 315 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 1982) .....	43
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 243 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 1976).....	16
<i>Worthington v. Kenkel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004) .....	49
<b>State Code</b>	
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	49
<b>State Rules</b>	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 8.1(2) .....	26
Iowa R. Crim P. 2.9(2).....	18, 26
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401.....	34
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402 .....	34
